Audit Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 16th June, 2021
at 4.30 pm
in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn
Also available to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663
8th June 2021
Dear Member
Audit Committee
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be
held on Wednesday, 16th June, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business
shown below.
Yours sincerely
Chief Executive
AGENDA

1.

Appointment of Vice Chair for the forthcoming year

2.

Apologies

3.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 11)
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

4.

Declarations of Interest
Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.
5.

Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7
To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

6.

Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman

7.

Chair's Correspondence (if any)

8.

Corporate Risk Register - Half Yearly Update (Pages 12 - 26)

9.

Internal Audit Full Year Progress Report covering the previous financial
year (Pages 27 - 38)

10.

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion covering the previous financial
year (Pages 39 - 47)

11.

Update on Audit Progress and Timetable (Pages 48 - 57)

12.

Committee Work Programme and Forward Decision List (Pages 58 - 67)

13.

Date of Next Meeting
To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take
place on 26th July 2021 at 4.30pm in the Assembly Room at the Town Hall.

14.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider passing the following resolution:
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

15.

EXEMPT REPORT: Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim - Annual Certification
Report for 2019/2020 (Pages 68 - 96)

To:
Audit Committee: Mrs J Collingham, J Collop,
C Manning, C Morley, J Rust, A Ryves and M Storey

P Gidney,

J Lowe

Relevant Portfolio Holders:
Councillor S Sandell – Item 8
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson – Items 9, 10 and 11
Appropriate Officers:
Michelle Drewery – Assistant Director/Management Team Representative
Ged Greaves – Senior Policy and Performance Officer
Kathy Woodward – Audit Manager

(Chair),

1749

Agenda Item 3

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 15th
March, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for
the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - Zoom and You Tube
PRESENT:
A Dickinson (Chair)
Councillors Miss L Bambridge, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, C Manning, C Morley,
J Rust, A Ryves and Mrs V Spikings

A113

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Kemp.

A114

MINUTES
The minutes from the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were agreed
as a correct record.

A115

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

A116

URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7
There was no urgent business.

A117

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34
There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

A118

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
There was no Chair’s correspondence.

A119

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
M Hodgson, Ernst and Young presented the Annual Audit Letter for the
year ended 31 March 2019 and explained that this was a concluding
report providing a summary of the external auditor’s work undertaken

5

1750

during the 2018/2019 audit to be published on the Borough Council’s
website.
The Committee was advised that there were no changes since the
Audit Committee held on 25 January 2021. It was noted that Ernst and
Young had issued a certification for completion of the audit in
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability
Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice
on 29 January 2021.
M Hodgson responded to questions in relation to the risk to the Council
in relation to the consolidation of Alive Management Ltd within the
Council’s group accounts.
The Leader, Councillor Long informed the Committee that he had
received a letter from Companies House advising that Alive
Management had submitted their accounts. The Assistant Director,
Resources explained that Alive Management was a separate company,
which was subject to scrutiny in the normal process with other Panels
of the Council. Alive Management had its own independent auditor
and reports were presented to the Board.
The Chair thanked Ernst and Young for attending and presenting the
Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019.
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter for the
year ended 31 March 2019.
A120

EXTERNAL AUDIT WORK PLAN FOR 2019/2020
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube.
A
[...]
here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Audit Manager presented the report which provided the Committee
Members with the opportunity to review the proposed Strategic Internal
Audit Plan for 2021-2022 and drew the Committee’s attention to the
following sections of the report:




Key issues.
Appendix 1 - Strategic Audit Plan 2021-2022 and the impact of
the Pandemic.
Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Strategy 2021-2022.

In conclusion, the Audit Manager highlighted the importance of the
2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan being flexible to accommodate any
changes/responses identified within the Borough Council.

7

1752

The Audit Management responded to questions in relation to:










Rescheduling of core audits.
Covid related audits, for example, Covid-19 Business Grants.
Allocation of 20 days to Alive West Norfolk – dual purpose audit.
West Norfolk Housing Company.
Number of Full Time Employees within the Internal Audit Team
and resource available.
How the manpower assessment was organised into the Internal
Audit work Plan.
The 5 year audit plan which took into account the external
auditors results, legislative changes, etc.
ICT wireless networks – a new audit to look at the cloud
networks which had not previously been undertaken.
Fraud investigations work undertaken by half a Full Time
Employee. It was noted that the fraud work was not included in
the Internal Audit Plan.

The Chair commented that the work of the Audit Team was exemplary
and reminded Members that it was incumbent on them as members of
the Audit Committee to look at individual audit reports throughout the
year, and that all reports were available on the Council’s Intranet.
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for presenting and answering
questions on the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/2022.
RESOLVED:
The Committee acknowledged the Internal Audit
resources and agreed the work planned for 2021-2022.

A122

UPDATE ON THE MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
T
[...]
e will take place on 7 June
2021.

A126

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act,
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9

1754

A127

EXEMPT REPORT - RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY FOR
HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT
The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report and
explained that there were no updates to the policy and responded to
questions from the Committee.
The Chair informed the Committee she had received an email that
afternoon prior to the meeting relating to this item and undertook to
forward to the Revenues and Benefits Manager for consideration
RESOLVED: Members noted and agreed the Risk Based Verification
policy and the Risk Based Verification procedure in the report subject
to any necessary changes arising from the email being delegated to
the Chair.

A128

EXEMPT REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE DELIVERY
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the report which outlined
the options on the provision of the Internal Audit Service Manager and
responded to questions and comments from the Committee.
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the report which outlined
the options on the provision of the Internal Audit Service Manager.
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to questions and
comments from the Committee.
Councillor Morley, seconded by Councillor Ryves proposed the
following recommendation:
“That the Audit Committee recommends to Council, Option 6 with the
provision that within a reasonable timescale – 3 months, the Council
proceed to test the market to recruit a full time Audit Manager to
strengthen the audit function.”
Upon being put to the vote the amended recommendation was lost on
the Chair’s casting vote.
Councillor Ryves, seconded by Councillor Morley proposed the
following recommendation:
“That as a priority the Council look at the provision of a full time Audit
Manager.”
Upon being put to the vote the amended recommendation was lost on
the Chair’s casting vote.
Councillor Dickinson, seconded by Councillor Manning proposed that
the recommendation within the report with an amendment be
recommended to Council:
10

1755

That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that that the
Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk enters into a Section
111 and 113 Agreement, to become part of Eastern Internal Audit
Services (the Consortium) for the provision of Internal Audit Services
from 1 June 2021, under the Local Government Act 1972 with the
provision that the arrangement be reviewed within an appropriate
timescale of 18 months to 2 years.
Upon being put to the vote the above recommendation was carried.
RESOLVED: The Committee support the recommendation to Cabinet
as set out below:
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that that the
Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk enters into a Section
111 and 113 Agreement, to become part of Eastern Internal Audit
Services (the Consortium) for the provision of Internal Audit Services
from 1 June 2021, under the Local Government Act 1972 with the
provision that the arrangement be reviewed within an appropriate
timescale of 18 months to 2 years.

The meeting closed at 7.14 pm

11

Agenda Item 8
POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT
REPORT TO:
DATE:
TITLE:
TYPE OF REPORT:
PORTFOLIO(S):
REPORT AUTHOR:
OPEN/EXEMPT

Audit Committee
16 June 2021
Corporate Risk Monitoring Report – April 2021
Monitoring
Performance
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer
Open
WILL BE SUBJECT
No
TO A FUTURE
CABINET REPORT:

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
This report presents the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since the last monitoring
report to the 27 July 2020 committee meeting. It gives details of the risks falling into the
‘Very High’ category and the associated work being progressed to mitigate the effects.
KEY ISSUES:
Following the review, the proposed risk scores remain unchanged since the previous review.
It is also proposed that one risk is refocused. There are no proposals to add new risks to the
register.
Covid-19 has continued to have a significant impact upon the council’s operating
environment. The council is focused on delivering its Covid-19 recovery strategy and its
response, normalisation and recovery work has had an impact upon all areas of its activities
in addition to wider impacts upon the borough.
OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
Not applicable.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members are requested to consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and confirm
agreement with Management Team’s assessment of the risks to the corporate business
plan/Covid-19 recovery strategy.
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
In order to ensure the council meets its statutory obligations to ensure that it has 'effective
arrangements in place for the management of risk'.

12

REPORT DETAIL
1.

Introduction

1.1

The Risk Management Policy and Risk Management Strategy covering this reporting
period were approved by Council in April 2019.

1.2

The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee include responsibility for monitoring
the management of risk. To this end, the committee receives reports on the position
of the Corporate Risk Register, with the last one being presented to the committee on
27 July 2020. This report is for the period up to end of April 2021.

1.3

The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed by Management Team on a 6-monthly
basis. This review has been delayed due to resources being focused on Covid 19.
Existing entries on the register are considered for changes to the nature of the risk,
progress to be reported and any adjustments to the risk scores. Risks that are no
longer relevant are proposed for removal and new risks considered in the context of
current circumstances are added.

1.4

A summary of the changes to the 
[...]
espect of claiming VAT
exemptions.

Jun-19

Revenues and Benefits
software tender

Failure of tender process to procure an appropriate
software solution and/or the ability to effectively
implement new software in accordance with required
timescales, resulting in disruption to service delivery,
processing times and impact on Council reputation

Jun-19

Fire compartmentalisation

Elements of King's Court are declared unsafe for
habitation based on a fire safety assessment by
either the Crown fire officer or BCKLWN's fire officer.

Jun-19

THi 2 Application to the
Heritage Lottery Fund

Important parts of King's Lynn continue to be in a
dilapidated state giving a very poor image of the town

Jun-19

Waste and Recycling
Contract

The Council will not have the required vehicles or
manpower to supply waste collection services if Kier,
who currently have the contract to provide the
service, terminate the contract at short notice.

Oct-18

King's Court

Relocation of partner organisations into King's Court
risks disruption to and potential loss of/impact on
services currently delivered from the site. There is
also the risk of loss of income/higher implementation
costs associated with moving external teams into the
building.

May-18

26

Agenda Item 9
POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT
REPORT TO:
DATE:
TITLE:
TYPE OF REPORT:
PORTFOLIO(S):
REPORT AUTHOR:
OPEN/EXEMPT

Audit Committee
16th June 2021
Internal Audit Full Year Progress Report 2020-21
Update
Cllr Dickinson, Finance Portfolio Holder
Kathy Woodward, Internal Audit Manager
Open
WILL BE SUBJECT
No
TO A FUTURE
CABINET REPORT:

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
To provide Members with an update on progress against the Revised Internal Audit
Strategic Plan 2020-21 that was endorsed by the Audit Committee at the meeting on 27th
July 2020. The report also provides an update on the fraud work for the year.
KEY ISSUES:
Section 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that ‘A relevant autho
[...]
his review. Considerable progress has been made in how the council manages its major projects
and all aspects of risk, control and governance has improved over the last two years.
Child Protection
The report published in July 2019 contained 1 high risk recommendation and 1 medium recommendation July 2019
and 7 low risk recommendations. Due to the impact of Covid-19 on council resources an extension of Substantial Assurance
time has been agreed to complete the outstanding recommendations.
Housing Strategy
The report published in August 2019 contained 1 medium risk recommendation and 4 low August 2019
recommendations. Due to the impact of Covid-19 on council resources an extension of time has been Substantial Assurance
agreed to complete the outstanding recommendations.
February 2019
Accounts Receivable
The report published in February 2019 contained 10 medium risk recommendations and 4 low risk Substantial Assurance
recommendations. 3 have been actioned as a result of the implementation of the new finance system.
Due to the impact of Covid-19 on council resources an extension of time has been agreed to complete
the outstanding recommendations.

July 2020 –
March 2021
Further
Follow Up
required

July 2020
Further
follow up
required
Aug 2020
Further
follow up
required
Aug 2020
Further
follow up
required
July 20

Agenda Item 10
POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT
REPORT TO:
DATE:
TITLE:
TYPE OF REPORT:
PORTFOLIO(S):
REPORT AUTHOR:
OPEN

Audit Committee
16th June 2021
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2020-21
Scrutiny
Cllr Dickinson, Finance Portfolio Holder
Kathy Woodward, Internal Audit Manager
WILL BE SUBJECT
No
TO A FUTURE
CABINET REPORT:

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
To provide the Audit Committee with an overview of the work undertaken by Internal Audit
during 2020-21 and provide the Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the system of internal
control.

KEY ISSUES:
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council ‘must co

Minutes of the meeting


 
68 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday, 16th 
June, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors J Collop, P Gidney, C Manning, C Morley, J Rust and A Ryves 

 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor A Dickinson, Gaywood North Bank Ward 
 
Officers: 
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Joanne Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
 

A1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE FORTHCOMING YEAR  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  Councillor C Morley be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

A2   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J 
Collingham and M Storey. 
 

A3   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 15 March 
2021 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A5   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A6   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 

https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=110


 
69 

 

 

A7   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair commented that he wished to ensure a balanced and open 
discussion and asked Members to wait their turn to speak and not 
speak over the Chair.   
 

A8   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - HALF YEARLY UPDATE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer commented that he was 
aware that there were a number of new Members appointed to the 
Audit Committee and provide context and background information prior 
to presenting the report. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the report which 
set out the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since the last 
monitoring report to the 27 July 2020 committee meeting.  It was 
explained that the report gave details of the risk falling into the ‘Very 
High’ category and the associated work being progressed to mitigate 
the effects. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer outlined the key changes 
as detailed in section 2 of the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following risks: 
 

 3.1 Flood Management and coastal erosion.  It was explained 
that a key number of plans and policies had progressed over 
recent months and a  high level review of both Shoreline 
Management Plans had been completed and were awaiting 
publication .  The Wash Trends  Report  had been completed 
and was awaiting publication.  Full Council July 2021 will 
consider the Local Plan Review which will include an important 
element of planning policy relating to coastal change. 

 5.3 Improvements to Heritage Buildings.  It was explained that 
the Town Deal funding included scope for repurposing activities 
in the town centre. 

 
The Committee was invited to comment/ask questions, a summary of 
which is set out below. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Rust on targets and risk 
scores, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained that the 
target risk was the judgement of Management Team and Assistant 
Directors and added that it was difficult to compare each individual risk 
to another risk on the Risk Register as there were different factors  

https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=213
https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=241


 
70 

 

 
In response to a comment from  Councillor Rust regarding aiming for 
the best targets, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained 
that there were challenges around where the tolerance/risk appetite 
was set as an organisation.  It was noted that some organisations were 
very risk adverse and therefore anticipated that scores were a lot 
lower.  Other more risk minded organisations might have a greater 
tolerance/appetite and the level of risk could be higher.  The level of 
risk of the Borough Council was set out in policy and was open to a 
certain level or risk, subject to the correct safeguarding and due 
diligence procedures in place. 
 
Councillor Ryves commented that it appeared that there were certain 
items which were not on the list, as set out below: 
 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (QEH) 
 
How did the current situation QEH affect the workings of the Council 
and had it been considered. 
 
In response the Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained that 
there was an emerging risk that the Borough Council would be looking 
at namely, the NHS and Integrated Care Systems and how they may 
impact on the Borough Council and if identified as a risk would be 
added to the Risk Register. 
 
Planning 
 
How the changes to the planning environment would impact upon the 
council. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer referred to his introduction 
in that there were a number of emerging risks the council was relating 
to new legislation.  It was highlighted that in the Queen Speech that 
there was a Planning Bill which the authority would assess when 
further details were received. 
 
Parkway 
 
How does the council account for monies spent as it stands, given a 
fundamental change as council agreed. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer many risks were dynamic 
and when risk register was published it was almost out of date.  This 
report was the judgement at April, following Cabinet’s decision on the 
Parkway development there will be a need to review particular entries 
on the Risk Register including the risks related to the major housing 
programme as Parkway formed part of that programme of work. 
 
Councillor Morley asked if the document being produced just to 
meeting statutory obligations or a management tool for continuous 



 
71 

 

improvement or to ensure that high risk areas were given the full 
attention and leave lower risk areas to a lesser attention and could not 
understand the purpose/last column and did not make sense.  
Councillor Morley commented the whole document should be recast to 
demonstrate risk areas addressed in accordance with matrix. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer added information and 
explained that Appendix 1 of the report included red risks which 
zoomed in on activities taking place to try and mitigate where we can 
those particular highly scored risk. It was used as a management tool 
not just a paper exercise to satisfy any particular statutory regulations 
or best practice from org such as CIPHA  it was a live management 
tool and also tested by Internal Audit processes.  The Risk Register 
itself was only one component of the council’s overall approach to 
tackling risk.  These risks were the most significant risks facing the 
council, there were also risks at project level and all key projects had 
individual risk registers.  It was noted that there were also a series of 
risks at occupational level in relation to risk management processes 
about particular processes regarding the work officers undertook when 
using machinery or equipment. With regard to target risk, the Senior 
Policy and Performance Officer advised that he would need to through 
the issues raised by Councillor Morley on and one to one basis with the 
policy and strategy and explain how target risks were calculated and 
how they affected by borough council risk appetite and what scores 
meant. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to 1.10 - Financial Plan, the council knew 
what the projections were for 3 to 4 years ahead and added that he 
thought that this would be set out in performance column to address it 
and added that this did not dovetail and would discuss in the one to 
one session with the Senior Policy and Performance Officer. 
 
Councillor Bambridge referred to on the major projects programme, 
Accelerated Construction Sites or West Winch Strategic  Growth Area 
and that she  did not see anything with resources, unskilled workers in 
the media. and associated issues which had talked about in  in the 
media.  In response, the Senior and Policy and Performance Officer 
explained that he had previously alluded to some of those concerns in 
his introduction, but it was not something currently flagged with the 
housing development programme at the moment and that projects 
were all progressing according to their schedules.  On the strategic 
sites, for example, West Winch, the development was planned over a 
long term, and the Borough Council’s involvement was very much 
focussed on investigatory reports and feasibility work drawing upon 
consultants.  The project risk register for West Winch does include 
rising prices. 
 
Councillor Devereux commented that it was assist Members if  the 
timescale of interest on particular risks was clarified, for example, risk 
3.1 flood and coast erosion could include the ease of mitigation work 
and the technical ability and resource required.  In conclusion, 



 
72 

 

Councillor Devereux commented that it would be useful if he could join 
the one to one session with Councillor Morley.  In response, the Senior 
Policy and Performance Officer explained that he welcomed the 
opportunity for dialogue to inform the review of the council’s policy and 
strategy around risk management. 
 
Councillor Morley read out the statement of purpose of the Audit 
Committee set out in the Borough Council’s Constitution.  Councillor 
Morley added that the Senior Policy and Performance Manager and 
Management Team needed to formulate a way of providing and 
assisting the Audit Committee to provide independent assurance.  
Councillor Morley believed at the present time he could not sign off 
what was being presented and that he would think about it and discuss 
in the one to one session on how address risk register in a more 
holistic arrangements, including immediate and long term risks and 
come up hopefully with an improved register if required. The Chair 
commented that a training session on the corporate risk register could 
be scheduled for the Audit Committee if all Members wished to 
participate. 
 
Councillor Ryves commented that it would be useful if it could be 
distinguished between risks where the council could do something and 
those where the council could not realistically, which was not clear from 
the report. 
 
Following questions from the Chair regarding the Financial Plan and 
the investment in major capital projects providing a future income 
stream, the Assistant Director – Resources explained that with regard 
to the Financial Plan, Members had seen the revised estimates 
presented to Cabinet  and Council in September 2020, which set out 
the medium term financial plan and estimated a budget gap of around 
£3.4m in 2024/25.  At that the time, the  view was  taken as a result of 
the impact of Covid.  Since then continuous monitoring had been 
undertaken and in the February 2021 Monitoring Report the position 
was that there was a reduction on the drawn down of the General Fund 
to support budget 2021, taking revised estimates gap to just under 
0.9m, so already the forecast was more positive.  However, it was 
noted that it would  still be necessary to take into account the lockdown 
period/restrictions and the extension of a further month and what this 
indicated for 21/22.  It was explained that there was still work to be 
done including the cost reduction target savings plan and workshops 
would be scheduled to address the budget gap which would also take 
into account the detailed review of capital programme and affordability 
which would all need fit in with the Corporate Business Plan and with 
change in leadership and Cabinet it would be necessary to have a 
dialogue to understand how this was to progress. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Policy and Performance Officer for 
presenting the report. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation set out in the report. 



 
73 

 

 
RESOLVED: Members considered the contents of the Corporate Risk 
Register and confirmed agreement with Management Team’s 
assessment of the risks to the corporate business plan/Covid-19 
recovery strategy. 
 
 

A9   INTERNAL AUDIT FULL YEAR PROGRESS REPORT COVERING 
THE PREVIOUS FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which provided 
Members with an update on progress against the revised Internal Audit 
Strategic Plan 2020-21 that was endorsed by the Audit Committee at 
the meeting on 27 July 2020.  It was highlighted that the report also 
provided an update on the fraud work for the year. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key issues/sections set 
out in the report: 
 

 2.7 – completed audits during 2020-21. 

 2.8 – current audits ongoing. 

 2.10 – audits transferred to 2020/21. 

 2.11 – CIPFA guidance and additional work to undertake work 
for the annual audit opinion. 

 3  - Fraud protection and Investigations work April 2020 and 
March 2021 

 
In response to questions from Councillor Morley on 100% owned 
subsidiary companies, Housing and Alive and the linkages to the 
Financial Plan, the Audit Manager explained that the audits would be 
picked in 2021/22 Audit Plan. It was noted that throughout last year no 
specific work in those two areas was undertaken due to the Pandemic 
and that predominantly the Alive facilities were closed for most of year, 
so operational audits would have been a challenge to undertake during 
that period 
 
Following further questions from Councillor Morley on the Eastern 
Internal Audit Service and the handover arrangements, the Assistant 
Director – Resources provided an update and advised that the council 
was currently completing the final elements of the Agreement.  The 
officer from the Eastern Internal Audit Service, together with the 
Internal Audit team would be introduced to the Committee prior to the 
next meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Internal Audit Manager for presenting the half-
yearly progress report. 
 

https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=2585


 
74 

 

RESOLVED: The Committee reviewed the progress against the audit 
plan and noted the update of the fraud work. 
 

A10   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION COVERING 
THE PREVIOUS FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which provided the 
Committee with an overview of the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during 2020-21 and provided the Audit Manager’s annual opinion on 
the system of internal control. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report: 
 

 2.5 - Annual Audit Opinion. 

 3 - Effectiveness of Internal Audit Team. 

 4 – Basis of Assurance. 

 5 – Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Procedures. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the report was available to view on 
the Audit Committee area on InSite. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Rust on adequate assurance, 
the Internal Audit Manager explained that adequate was an Auditor’s 
favourite word, adequate was good enough and the council was where 
it needed to be .  The Internal Audit Manager advised that she had 
never issued a substantial assurance .  It was highlighted that the 
council would aim to be adequate. 
 
The Chair thanked the Internal Audit Manager for presenting the 
annual report and opinion. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee received the annual audit opinion and 
noted the work of Internal Audit for 2020-2021. 
 
 

A11   UPDATE ON AUDIT PROGRESS AND TIMETABLE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the report which updated 
Members on various audit workstreams, timetable and progress which 
impacted on timescales for the Audit Committee workplan. 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to questions and 
comments in relation to: 
 

https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=3289
https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=3713


 
75 

 

 Amended Regulations - Publication of draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/2021 by 1st working day in August 2021. 

 Adequate resources in the Finance Team to undertake required 
work within the timescales set out in the report. 

 Reduction of 313 hours in negotiation with Ernst Young. 

 The Corporate Risk Register would be updated to reflect any 
changes in risk due to staff levels. 

 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for presenting the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

A12   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted work programme and forward 
decision list. 
 

A13   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 26 July 
2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room at the Town Hall. 
 

A14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act. 
 

A15   EXEMPT REPORT:  HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM - ANNUAL 
CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 2019/2020  
 

The Revenues and Benefit Manager presented the report and 
responded to comments and questions from the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the content of the Ernst and 
Young report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.01 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=4576
https://youtu.be/R3G3_rfi4E4?t=4664

